Sauter GmbH
Ziegelei 1
D-72336 Balingen
E-mail: info@kern-sohn.com
Phone: +49-[0]7433- 9933-0
Fax: +49-[0]7433-9933-149
Internet: www.sauter.eu
Operating instructions Shore

- Serial number
- Firmware version number
- Model designation
10  HE-BA-e-2410
9 Basic operation
9.1 Test object
• The surfaces of the sample must be flat and parallel to allow the indenter to make
contact with the sample
• The sample must lie non-slip on a stable, smooth surface
• For test samples with a thickness of less than 6 mm and 1.5 mm, the test piece must
not consist of more than three layers in order to achieve the required thickness. The
measurements taken on such test pieces do not correspond to those taken on single-
layer test pieces.
• The lateral dimensions of the test sample must be such that measurements can be
taken at a distance of at least 12.0 mm from each edge.
• It is also important to ensure that the test object is adapted to the ambient temperature.
9.2 Check
There are 3 different measurement types.
9.3 Average Mode
The number of measurements can be specified in this mode. The average value is then
calculated from the measurements. Once the set number of measurements has been
reached, the result can be read off.
9.4 Maximum Mode
The maximum value can be read in this mode.
9.5 Timing Mode
In this mode, the time after which measurements are to be taken can be set. This allows
you to react to material properties.
9.6 Test procedure
Press the indenter onto the
surface of the test sample and
ensure that the pressure plate fits snugly.
This should be done quickly and with appropriate force.
When the data is stable, a tone sounds
and the value is stored until the next measurement
is displayed. (For the clocked measurement,
the measured value is displayed after the
set measuring time).
Iorder to achieve a stable, reproducible value,
carry out at least 3, preferably 5 measurements
and calculate the mean value.
9.7 Support
The appropriate TI-HEA or TI-HED test stand from SAUTER can be used to improve the
measurement results.
HE-BA-e-2410  11
10 Adjustment
If the device is not used for a longer period of time or the measured values do not appear
plausible, it is advisable to adjust it.
To do this, go to Menu→ System→ Calibration.
Place the hardness reference block or the calibration block (included in the scope of
delivery) on a stable, solid surface.
Use the arrow buttons  to adjust the
display value until it matches that of the standard
used (here 50.0H).
Confirm with OK.
12  HE-BA-e-2410
11 Save
All measured values are saved. If the memory is full, it is overwritten starting from the
beginning. The measured values can be displayed in the Menu→ Memory:
You can navigate with  or  and confirm with OK. To return or exit, press the ON button.
12 Interfaces
12.1 USB connection
The HE series has the option of sending data to the PC. You can download the software for
this in the download area (https://www.kern-sohn.com/shop/de/DOWNLOADS/). The data
transfer is controlled by the software. Further information can be found there.
12.2 Print
The HE series has the option of printing the test reports with an infrared printer, but the print
function is not supported by SAUTER.